
Hyphens	
 

 Hyphens are punctuation marks that are used to join two or more words together 
and create a single, compound word. They are used to clarify the meaning of a 
sentence and to avoid confusion. 

 
 Some common uses of hyphens include: 

 
1. To join compound words: Hyphens are used to join two or more words to form a 

compound word. Examples include mother‐in‐law, well‐known, and half‐baked. 
 

2. To separate prefixes: When a prefix is added to a word, a hyphen is used to 
separate the prefix from the rest of the word. Examples include ex‐husband, pre‐
school, and anti‐social. 

 
3. To separate syllables: When a word is broken into syllables, a hyphen is used to 

separate the syllables. Examples include wa‐ter, to‐ma‐to, and per‐son‐al. 
 

4. To indicate a range: Hyphens are used to indicate a range of numbers, such as 
10‐15 or 2000‐2022. 

 
5. To join compound modifiers: When two or more adjectives are used together to 

modify a noun, a hyphen is used to join them. For example, a well‐crafted 
sentence or a light‐blue dress. 

 




